計負債以及計息銀行貸款。

由本集團金融工具所產生的主要風險為利
率風險、外幣風險、信貸風險及流動資金
風險。有關該等金融工具的風險及減低該
等風險的政策載於下文。管理層管理及監
察該等風險，以確保及時和有效地施行適
當的措施。

利率風險

本集團所面對的市場利率變動風險主要與
本集團的浮息銀行貸款有關。本集團緊密
監察其利率風險；當有重大利率風險時，
會考慮採取措施以減低有關風險。

外幣風險

本集團的外幣風險源於商業交易、已確認
的資產及負債，以及於中國大陸及台灣業
務的淨投資。

本集團有外幣交易風險，該等風險源於本
集團的大部分銷售及採購交易，是以美
元、人民幣、日圓及新台幣為交易貨幣。

管理層緊密監控以美元、人民幣、日圓及
新台幣為交易貨幣的交易及投資於中國大
陸和台灣之外幣風險；如有需要，會考慮
對沖重大外幣風險。

震雄集團有限公司 2019 年報 188 CHEN HSONG HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

31 March 2019

財務報表附註（續）
二零一九年三月三十一日

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of

the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in US$,

RMB, JPY and NTD exchange rates, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the

fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

40. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

下表列示本集團除稅前溢利於報告期末
（在所有其他變數保持不變的情況下）對美
元、人民幣、日圓及新台幣匯率的合理可
能變動的敏感度（由於貨幣資產及負債的
公平值變動）。

外匯匯率
增加╱（減少）

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

（港幣千元） (HK$’000)

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

 currency rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

2019

倘人民幣對港元升值 If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% 660

倘人民幣對港元貶值 If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) (660)

倘人民幣對美元升值 If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% 2,507

倘人民幣對美元貶值 If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) (2,507)

倘日圓對港元升值 If JPY strengthens against HK$ 5% (1,204)

倘日圓對港元貶值 If JPY weakens against HK$ (5%) 1,204

倘新台幣對美元升值 If NTD strengthens against US$ 5% (1,941)

倘新台幣對美元貶值 If NTD weakens against US$ (5%) 1,941

外匯匯率
增加╱（減少）

除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

（港幣千元） (HK$’000)

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

 currency rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

2018

倘人民幣對港元升值 If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% 394

倘人民幣對港元貶值 If RMB weakens against HK$ (5%) (394)

倘人民幣對美元升值 If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (1,232)

倘人民幣對美元貶值 If RMB weakens against US$ (5%) 1,232

倘日圓對港元升值 If JPY strengthens against HK$ 5% (3,834)

倘日圓對港元貶值 If JPY weakens against HK$ (5%) 3,834

倘新台幣對美元升值 If NTD strengthens against US$ 5% (3,085)

倘新台幣對美元貶值 If NTD weakens against US$ (5%) 3,085

震雄集團有限公司 2019 年報 189CHEN HSONG HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

31 March 2019

財務報表附註（續）
二零一九年三月三十一日

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

Maximum exposure and year-end staging as at 31 March 2019

The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum

exposure to credit risk based on the Group’s credit policy, which

is mainly based on past due information unless other information

is available without undue cost or effort, and year-end staging

classification as at 31 March 2019.

40. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）